

No. 17-3111

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois
No. 3:09-cv-03073-SEM-TSH
Hon. Sue E. Myerscough

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT DISH NETWORK L.L.C.**

Eric A. Shumsky
Kelsi Brown Corkran
Randall C. Smith
Melanie Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Elyse D. Echtman
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Sachi Schuricht
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Appellate Court No: 17-3111

Short Caption: United States of America, et al. v. DISH Network L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Court Should Grant Rehearing En Banc To Correct The Panel’s Erroneous Agency Analysis.	6
A. The Panel’s Holding That A Narrow Quality- Control Provision Creates An Agency Relationship Warrants En Banc Review.	7
B. The Panel’s Holding That Ratification Can Be Based On Imputed Knowledge Warrants En Banc Review.	14
II. The Panel Should Grant Rehearing To Correct Its Erroneous Interpretation Of The Telemarketing Sales Rule.	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alice F. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	9
<i>Allen v. Greenville Hotel Partners, Inc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D.S.C. 2006)	11
<i>APL Co. Pte. v. Kemira Water Sols., Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>BP Expl. & Oil, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 558 S.E.2d 398 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Collis Foods, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	12
<i>Carlisle v. Deere & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	20
<i>Chemtool, Inc. v. Lubrication Techs., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2, 9
<i>Hayman v. Ramada Inn, Inc.</i> , 357 S.E.2d 394 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987).....	13
<i>Henderson v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Hodgin v. UTC Fire & Sec. Ams. Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2018).....	3, 11
<i>ING Bank, FSB v. Chang Seob Ahn</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 936 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	13

Jones v. Royal Admin. Servs., Inc.,
887 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 10

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,
925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Kristensen v. Credit Payment Servs, Inc.,
879 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Leon v. Caterpillar Indus., Inc.,
69 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 8

Little v. Howard Johnson Co.,
455 N.W.2d 390 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)..... 12

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 21

*NECA-IBEW Rockford Local Union 364 Health & Welfare
Fund v. A & A Drug Co.*,
736 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16, 18

NMS Indus., Inc. v. Premium Corp. of Am., Inc.,
451 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 17

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988)..... 20

Rankow v. First Chicago Corp.,
870 F.2d 356 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 8

Schramm v. Foster,
341 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2004)..... 14

Schweizer v. Keating,
150 F. Supp. 2d 830 (D. Md. 2001)..... 13

Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
376 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 16, 17

Stone v. First Wyo. Bank N.A., Lusk,
625 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 17

Straits Fin. LLC v. Ten Sleep Cattle Co.,
 900 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 16

Viches v. MLT, Inc.,
 127 F. Supp. 2d 828 (E.D. Mich. 2000) 12

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 10

Wood v. Shell Oil Co.,
 495 So. 2d 1034 (Ala. 1986) 12

Wu v. Dunkin’ Donuts, Inc.,
 105 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 12

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(b) 6

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 1

Regulations and Rulemakings

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1) 4, 20

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii) 6

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iv) 6

60 Fed. Reg. 30,406 (June 8, 1995) 21

60 Fed. Reg. 43,842 (Aug. 23, 1995) 21

28 FCC Rcd. 6574 (2013)..... 19

Restatement Provisions

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 7, 8, 15

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02 15

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01 18

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.06 17

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 17

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.03 15
